

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DANNY RICHARD RIVERS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF  
FORMER FEDERAL AND STATE PROSECUTORS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOSHUA D. BRANSON  
JARROD A. NAGURKA  
*Counsel of Record*  
DIEGO NEGRON-REICHARD  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(jnagurka@kellogghansen.com)

January 28, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Finality Is Best Hastened by the Second Circuit’s Rule Construing Any Substan- tial Issue Raised During the Pendency of an Appeal as Part of the Initial Habeas Petition .....	4
A. Finality removes the cloud over a state conviction .....	4
B. Finality brings relief to victims and their families.....	7
II. Resolving New and Substantial Issues Raised While an Initial Habeas Petition Is Pending on Appeal Preserves Limited and Strained Prosecutorial Resources .....	9
A. By failing to consider substantial issues raised during the pendency of an initial habeas appeal, the Fifth Circuit’s rule would add to already overburdened and overwhelmed state prosecutors.....	10
B. Addressing substantial issues raised during the pendency of an initial ha- beas appeal also preserves resources by making it more likely the same prosecutor will oversee the case.....	11

CONCLUSION.....	12
APPENDIX .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020) .....	2-5, 7, 9, 11
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	5
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	4
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) ...	2, 4-5, 7-8
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	4
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990) .....	9
<i>Habeas Corpus Cases, In re</i> , 216 F.R.D. 52 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>Harrison v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	3
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	7
<i>Holberg v. Lumpkin</i> :	
2021 WL 3603347 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021) .....	6
2023 WL 2474213 (5th Cir. Mar. 13, 2023) .....	6
<i>Jeffries v. Morgan</i> , 522 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 592 U.S. 385 (2021).....	11
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Orona v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	3
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022) .....	4
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 211 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 2000).....	9

<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 645 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Whab v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2

## STATUTES AND RULES

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	3-6
§ 106, 110 Stat. 1220-21 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b) .....	2, 5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(B) .....	12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(D).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

## OTHER MATERIALS

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct (2024) .....	10
Am. Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241, <i>Holberg v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00285, ECF No. 65 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 4, 2016) .....	6
Bexar Cnty., <i>Conviction Integrity Unit</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/E3GP-PJNM">https://perma.cc/E3GP-PJNM</a> .....	10
Winn S. Collins, <i>Empty Pockets and Overfilled Dockets: Prosecutors Leaving the Profession</i> , 81 Wis. Law. 16 (Mar. 1, 2008) .....	12

Adam M. Gershowitz & Laura R. Killinger, <i>The State (Never) Rests: How Excessive Prosecutorial Caseloads Harm Criminal Defendants</i> , 105 Nw. U.L. Rev. 261 (2011).....	9
Amanda Hernández, <i>Shortage of Prosecutors, Judges Leads to Widespread Court Backlogs</i> , Stateline (Jan. 25, 2024), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/YAQ9-NJFF">https://perma.cc/YAQ9-NJFF</a> .....	12
Seri Irazola et al., ICF Inc., <i>Final Report: Study of Victim Experiences of Wrongful Convictions</i> (Sept. 2013), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/QZ29-JT7S">https://perma.cc/QZ29-JT7S</a> .....	8
